## BOOK 119 PAGE 005 TYNNIO LINOS FILED 11:350

AUG 1 5 2019 TASSI O'NEIL COUNTY CLERK

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of an Emergency	)	ORDER_,
Contract for the Construction of a	)	ORDER
Detour Bridge on Curl Road	)	

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on August 14, 2019 at the request of Chris Laity, Tillamook County Public Works Director.

The Board being fully advised in the premises, records and files herein, makes the following findings:

- 1. The County received a Load Restriction Recommendation from the Oregon Department of Transportation with a recommendation that the current Curl bridge be load-rated to 3 Ton and closed by November 2019.
- 2. Curl Bridge is the only access that serves several residences, dairy farms and merchantable timber.
- 3. The County plans to construct a detour bridge on Curl Road at Mile post 0.08 adjacent to the existing bridge.
- 4. The County intends on hiring consultants to perform design, permitting, right-ofway, and environmental services.
- 5. The County intends to hire a construction contractor to build this detour bridge. The County will contact three (3) contractors who are currently working in Tillamook County.
- 6. ORS 279B.080(1) allows for the County to make emergency procurements of goods or services in an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

7. An emergency is declared to exist. Pursuant to ORS 279B.080(2), department heads issuing emergency contracts shall set a solicitation time period that is reasonable under the emergency circumstances and may issue written or oral requests for offers or make direct appointments without competition.

||

 $\parallel$ 

 ${\it II}$ 

DATED this 14th day of AUGUS 2019.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Yamamoto, Chaji

0 Race Bill Baertlein, Vice-Chair

MF Bell, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Tassi O'Neil, **County Clerk** 

By Special Deputy

Nay Abstain/Absent Aye

Χ

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Joel W. Stevens, County Coursel

